## पावर ग्रिड कॉरपोरेशन ऑफ इंडिया लिमिटेड

(भारत सरकार का उद्यम)

## POWER GRID CORPORATION OF INDIA LIMITED

(A Government of India Enterprise)



डोंगटिय, लोवर नोंग्राह, लापालांग, शिलांग दृ 793006 (मेघालय)

दूरभाषः ;0364द्ध 2536371, फैक्सः 2536607

Dongtieh, Lower Nongrah, Lapalang, Shillong – 793006 (Meghalaya)

Telephone: (0364) 2536371, Fax: 2536607

## उत्तर पूर्वी क्षेत्र पारेषण प्रणाली/NORTH EASTERN REGION TRANSMISSION SYSTEM

SPEED POST

Ref No: NESH/PESM/RTI/1117/499

Date: 01.01.2019

To:

Sh. Sofique Uddin Laskar Luknathpur, Bhang Bazar, Dholai-788120, Cachar Dist. Assam.

Sub: Reply to your RTI Application dated 19.12.2018 received at CPIO Office on 24.12.2018.

Sir,

1.0 This has reference to your RTI application dated 19.12.2018 under RTI Act, 2005 received at CPIO Office on 24.12.2018

2.0 As per details received from concerned site, the information pertaining to your query is given below.

2.0 AS	As per details received from concerned site, the information pertaining to your query is given below:	
SI.	Query	Information
1.	Weather the Land covered and R.S Patta No 66,68,71 & 72 at Mauzh Lukhnthpur Ph-Devidsmabad under sonai Revenue circle were acquired for installation of Tower by POWERGRID? If so how much land were acquired and also furnish the name and address of the Land owners	POWERGRID Constructed the line as per Indian Electricity Act 2003 & Indian Telegraphic Act 1885. No any land acquired by the POWERGRID for the construction of the line as per the Law. As per the Act. POWERGRID paid only surface damage compensation (Standing Trees/Crops).
2.	Weather compensation amount sanctioned? If so how much amount sanctioned and released in whose name.	POWERGRID has paid surface damage compensation to Sh. Abdul Karim Laskar & Abdur Rahman Laskar against Dag No.392, Patta No.72 against Loc No 48/3 of 400KV Silchar-Melriat T/L after verification by District Land revenue Authority. From our records it is seen that POWERGRID has erected towers at Loknathpur area at Patta No.202/51,89,72,250.  For details of compensation payments released, the Applicant may visit Site office with 07 days prior intimation to POWERGRID Address of Site office Contact Person P.Chakraborty(DGM,TLC) Ph No-9435706005 Power Grid Corporation of India Limited Silchar,Assam
3.	Weather compensation amount of acquired land was received by the land owners? If so, furnish the name and address the land owners who received the compensation amount.	POWERGRID Constructed the line as per Indian Electricity Act 2003 & Indian Telegraphic Act 1885. No any land acquired by the POWERGRID for the construction of the line as per the Law.

4.0 First Appeal, if any, against the reply of CPIO may be made to the first Appellate Authority within 30 days of the receipt of the reply of CPIO. Details of Appellate Authority of North Eastern Region, under RTI Act,2005 is as below: Sh. B.Anantha.Sarma, CGM POWERGRID, Dongtieh, Lower Nongrah, Lapalang, Shillong - 793006, Meghalaya.

0364-2536371, basarma@powergridindia.com Thanking you,

> वरिष्ठ महाप्रबंधक (के. लो. सू. अधिकारी) 0364-2536439,

nerts\_rti@powergrid.co.in

## FORM 'A' FORM OF APPLICATION FOR SEEKING INFORMATION (Sec rule 3)

Under R.T.I. Act, 2005

the Grand Manage. Power Grid Snikona.

Full name of the Applicant

Postal Address of the applicant

Contact Phone No. If any

SOFIRUE UDDIN- LASKAR. 5/0. Late. Kalamea Laskett.
9 vill - Lukonothpur Po - Bhaga Bazzett.
P.S. - Dhotai, Diet - Lichar (Assain). Pin Crole - 788/20.

Tel. Phno. 8134976683.

Sub: Infomration under RTI Act, 2005.

1) whether The Land Covered and R.S. Patta No. 66, 68, 71 × 72 at Manyh -Lukantapur Ph - Devidernated made trans Revenue Circle ever acquired for installation of Towe by Power Ghid? It so how much Laws when acquires or also Firmith the name andrew of the Laws owners ii) eshether compensation amount sanctiones? If so How much smount sanctiones? As so How much smount sanctiones? iii) litellier compensation amount of acquired hand was seeing by the Land owns? of so, Februich the name and address the Land owns who received the Amgenment amount.

Preferred language of the said information is

English.

In case the subject matter/any of informationis held by/related to another public authority you are requested to transfer the application or such part of it as may be appropriate to that other public authority with an intimation to the undersigned [Section 6(3) of RTI Act.]

Further it is submitted that the information is

OR

Required by post (Registered)

OR

Will be collected in persons upon intimation.

dated: 19.12.248. Enclo: Rs. 10/- (Ten) by way of IPO vide No. 40F383651 अहरकारीय न

Signature of the Applicant

Name: SOFIQUE YDDIN LASKAR.